
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 8th February, 2024, 7.00 pm - Microsoft Teams (watch the 
live meeting here and watch the recording here) 
 
Members: Councillors Anna Abela (Chair), Barbara Blake and Nick da Costa 

 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with under item 7 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZmYzNTBhYjItMGYxYy00NzkyLTg3ZGItZTEwYWY4MTcwYzU0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22082c2e5d-5e1e-45e1-aa8b-522a7eea8a16%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE   
 
The Sub-Committee will first hear from the Licensing Officer.  After that, the 
applicant will present their application and the Sub-Committee and objectors 
will have the opportunity to ask questions. Then, the objectors will present 
their case and the Sub-Committee and objectors will have the opportunity to 
ask questions.   
 
All parties will then have the opportunity to sum up, and then the meeting will 
conclude to allow the Sub-Committee to deliberate and reach a decision. This 
decision will then be provided in writing within five working days of this 
meeting. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT MAMA 
JUANA RESTAURANT BAR, 420 HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON 
N17 9JB (TOTTENHAM CENTRAL)  (PAGES 1 - 52) 
 
To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence.  
 

7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items of urgent business as identified at item 3. 
 
 

 
Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3321 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: nazyer.choudhury@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Wednesday, 31 January 2024 
 



 

Page 1 of 4  

 
 

Report for:  Licensing Sub Committee  - 8 February 2024 
 
Item number:  6 
 
Title: Application for a Variation of a 
[...]
mittee are asked to note that they may not 
        modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely  
        becaus it considers it desirable to do so. It must be appropriate in order  
        to promote the licensing objectives.  
                       
2     Background 
 
2.1   The premises is situated along the parade of commercial business in Tottenham High  
        Road with residential above and directly across the road to it. 
        The premises has an existing Premises Licence attached at App C. 
 
2.2   The premises has Planning permission that allows the following: 
 

          ‘’The use hereby permitted shall not be operated outside 08:00 to 23:00  
            Monday to Friday, 08:00 to 23:00 Saturdays and 09:00 to 21:00 Sundays and  
            Bank Holidays.  
            No variation to the above hours shall be permitted without the prior written  
            approval of the Local Planning Authority.  
            Reason: This permission is given to facilitate the beneficial use of the  
            premises whilst ensuring that the amenities of adjacent residential properties  
            are not diminished.  
 
            At no time shall any amplified music generated from the site be audible within  
            the adjoining premises.  
            Reason: To prevent loss of amenity to neighbouring residential premises due  
            to noise generated from the premises.’’ 
 
2.3  No application has been made to Planning for the later hours being requested  
       under the licensing process. 
 
2.4  The premises was visited by the Building Control Officer who raised concerns  
       relating to fire safety matters that have been referred to the London Fire Authority  
       for investigation. App D. 
 
3     Licensing Policy  

 
3.1  The committee will also wish to be aware of the guidance issued under section  
       182 of the Licensing Act 2003. Licensing is about regulating the provision of  
   
[...]
ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON N17 9JB 

 
Dear Licensing Team, 
 
This application is submitted by MS CUEVAS RAMIREZ for a full variation of her current 
licence. The operating times requested are as follows: 
 

Regulated Entertainment: Plays, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance & Anything of a 

similar description to Live Music, Recorded Music or Performance of Dance  

Thursday    0800 to 0100 hours 

Friday to Sunday   0800 to 0300 hours 

Live Music  

Thursday to Sunday   0800 to 0300 hours 

Sale of Alcohol  

Thursday    0800 to 0100 hours 

Friday to Sunday   0800 to 0300 hours 

Supply of alcohol ON the premises. 

Hours open to Public 

Thursday    0800 to 0100 hours 

Friday to Sunday   0800 to 0300 hours 

Page 31

http://www.met.police.uk/


State any seasonal variations for the performance of live music 

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the performance of live music at 

different times from those listed 

Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and 
guests at different times from those listed above 
 
HOLIDAYS THAT ARE IN VARIATION FOR EXAMPLE, DAYS ON CHRSTMAS, 
CHRISTMAS EVE, NEW YEAR'S DAY, THREE KINGS DAY, JANUARY 6, DOMINICAN 
REPUBLIC INDEPENDENCE DAY FEBRUARY 27, EASTER AND LONDON HOLIDAY 

The current licence operating hours are as follows 

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence: 

Supply of Alcohol 

Monday to Saturday  0800 to 2300 

Sunday   0800 to 2100  

Bank Holidays 0800 to 2100 hours 

The opening hours of the premises: 

Monday to Saturday  0800 to 2300 

Sunday   0800 to 2100  

Bank Holidays 0800 to 2100 hours 

Supply of alcohol for consumption ON the premises, ancillary to a meal. 

 
Police do not agree to the requested alterations of time as we feel that the licensing objectives 
of the following objective will not be upheld: 
 

1. Public Safety  
2. Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 
 

Police are satisfied that the grant of this full variation would undermine the above licensing 
objectives. 
 
The premises is in a parade of shops with several residential premises above and opposite 
the venue, on a busy High Street. Police have researched the transport options available to 
customers leaving the restaurant and there are bus stops in the vicinity that service the 
restaurant that are every 15 minutes after 1am on a Friday and Saturday and whilst one can 
argue this is a good thing to help dispersal of customers this can also be argued the other way 
that whilst customers are waiting for said bus that ASB and Crime and Disorder can take place 
as person may be intoxicated.  
Police believe this would have a knock on effect to residents living within close proximity of the 
venue affecting their quality of life with the later licensable activity taking place. 
 
An incident occurred on the 02/04/2023 at the premises which involved a firearm. Police visited 
the premises several times in order to speak to MS Ramirez but found the premises closed 
and shutters down during operating hours. 
Several visits were made along with letters hand delivered to MS Ramirez to make contact 
with Police regarding the serious incident, but No contact was made. 
An application for a TEN was refused on 17/07/2023 as we were unable to locate MS Ramirez 
as above. MS Ramirez made contact once the TEN was refused and on the 31/07/2023 MS 
Ramirez was finally spoken to in person on invitation into the Police Station. It took the 
applicant 3 and a half months to make contact with Police upon initial request and several 
attempts of visits within this time frame. 

Page 32



The premises has in the past run events without applying for a Temporary Event Notice. The 
Premises was warned that action will be taken if this occurs again. 
 
A designated premises supervisor’s role is to act as a single point of contact with Police, the 
Local community and Local authority in respect of any issues concerning the premises. 
MS Ramirez failed to adhere to this responsibility as the DPS and Police believe the premises 
may be being kept closed at times in order to negate any complaints in order to be able to 
submit a variation to expend the licensing hours. 

 
We feel the current timings that the premises currently have are adequate and appropriate for 
the type of premises and location.  
Granting a variation to extend the current hours of Licensable activity would be irresponsible 
as MS Ramirez cannot prove to Police that the licensing objectives are taken seriously and 
being upheld by her in full.   
 
 I reserve the right to provide further information to support this representation.  
 
Regards,  
 
 
PCSO 7140 NA PANTELITSA YIANNI 
North Area Licensing Officer 
 

 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
From: Haringey Building Control <building.control@haringey.gov.uk>  
Sent: Friday, November 24, 2023 4:14 PM 
To: Licensing <licensing.licensing@haringey.gov.uk> 
Subject: LL/2023/2682 Shop, 420 High Road, Tottenham, London, N17 9JB 
 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 

 

Licensing Act 2003 

Application No: LL/2023/2682 

Works: Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence- Mama Juana Restaurant Bar 

Site Address: Shop, 420 High Road, Tottenham, London, N17 9JB 

 

I refer to the Suitability inspection carried out today for the above premises license 
application. 

 

During the inspection, the following points were raised; 

1. Please confirm that the maximum number of people you wish to accommodate in the restaurant 
is 50 persons at any one time. 

            

2. No fire alarm system was observed in the restaurant, there should be a system installed which 
links the restaurant area with the kitchen. 

            

3. The interior of the Electrical cupboard's timber stud walls should be lined with 12.5mm 
plasterboard and skimmed with plaster to provide adequate fire resistance and a Fire door provided 
to the cupboard. 

 

Page 35

mai
[...]
electrical equipment as deemed to be a permanent fixture will have a 
current Certificate. 

Adequate changing facilities, toilets and the storage and disposal of refuge have been supplied or 
will be arranged.  

Hand sanitisers will be placed in strategic positions with signage requesting customers to use 
them. signage informing customers to follow social distancing laws and guidelines as given by the 
government and local Authority. 

All Fire and Emergency Warning Systems including Fire Extinguishing Equipment will be tested on 
a regular basis and documented. 

All regulatory signs will be in displayed as an additional means of information. 

Staff will have additional training with regards to Covid 19 Government and Local Authority 
guidelines. 

 
THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 

The use hereby permitted shall not be operated outside 08:00 to 23:00 Monday to  
Friday, 08:00 to 23:00 Saturdays and 09:00 to 21:00 Sundays and Bank Holidays.  
No variation to the above hours shall be permitted without the prior written approval of the  
Local Planning Authority.  

At no time shall any amplified music generated from the site be audible within the adjoining 
premises.  

The Licensee will be responsible for ensuring that the premises does not cause any nuisance to 
the local residents, other business operators or the general public. They will monitor the external 
areas of the premises in relation to public nuisance or antisocial behaviour. 

Page 47



Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

 
Noise or vibration will not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance to nearby 
properties. 

Noise and/or Odour from any flue used for the dispersal of cooking smells serving the building 
shall not cause a nuisance to the occupants of any properties in the vicinity. Any filters, ducting 
and extract fan shall be cleaned and serviced regularly. 

In the event of a noise/nuisance complaint substantiated by an authorised officer, the Lice
[...]
nd [if they are ever left in charge of the shop]  

 operation of the CCTV system and how to deal with visits from authorised officers.  
 
The licensee will keep written records of training and instructions given to each member of staff, 
detailing the areas covered to include the Licensing Objectives, identifying persons under 25, 
making a challenge, acceptable proof of age & checking it, making & recording a refusal, avoiding 
conflict & responsible alcohol retailing. 
 
Staff shall sign to confirm that they have received and understood the training. 
 

Page 48



Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

 
All staff who work at the till will be trained for their role on induction and be given refresher 
training every six months. 

 

Page 49



Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

 
Not applicable 

 
 
 

Page 50



Annex 4 – Plans 

 

                                          

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT MAMA JUANA RESTAURANT BAR, 420 HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON N17 9JB (TOTTENHAM CENTRAL)
	Appendixa
	Application
	Plan
	Appendixb
	REP - Mama Juana Restaurant Bar 420 High Road Tottenham London N17 9JB
	Building
	Appendixc
	000025659 MAMA JUANA RESTAURANT BAR






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 
THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2024, 7:00PM – 9:10PM  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Anna Abela (Chair), Barbara Blake and Nick da Costa 
 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted.  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None were declared. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair provided a summary of the procedure for the meeting. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT MAMA JUANA 
RESTAURANT BAR, 420 HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON N17 9JB 
(TOTTENHAM CENTRAL)  
 
Upon opening the meeting, the Sub-Committee heard that the applicant had indicated prior to 

the meeting, that they wished to put forward witnesses to give evidence. The Legal advisor to 

the meeting stated that as per of the constitution (part 5 Section F), the notice of the 

submission of any such witnesses required 10 days’ notice and this had not been done.  

The Sub-Committee declined the request.    

 

Presentation by the Licensing Officer  

Ms Daliah Barrett, Licensing Team Leader, informed the Sub-Committee that: 

 The application sought to extend the hours of licensable activity, including regulated 

entertainment, performance of dance and live and recorded music. 

 The hours for licensable activity was sought from 08:00 to 01:00 on Thursday and 08:00 

to 03:00 Friday to Sunday. 



 

 

 The supply of alcohol would be from 08:00 to 01:00 on Thursday and 08:00 to 03:00 

Friday to Sunday. This would be for consumption on the premises only.  

 Additional hours had been requested on for certain days such as Christmas Eve, New 

Year’s Day, Three Kings’ Day and Easter.  

 The premises had planning permission allowed for use of the premises from 08:00 to 

23:00 Saturday and 09:00 to 21:00 Sundays and Bank Holidays.  No application had 

been made to the Planning Authority to extend the hours for the use of the premises. 

  

 
Presentation by the applicant  

Mr Godwin Adjei, representative for the applicant, informed the Sub-Committee that: 

 The applicant had informed that she was attempting to make an application and was 

unsure of the payment process. An email had been received instructing that sum of 

£239 needed to be paid in order to complete the planning application for the extension 

of the hours. As of yet the applicant had not completed the application and therefore had 

not yet submitted it.  

 The applicant believed that the incident that led to her business being closed down had 

not been fair to her, especially when the person who was involved in the incident had 

been released. 

 The applicant had made certain changes to the business including inserting soundproof 

facilities to ensure that there was no noise emanating from the premises or disturbance 

to residents.  

 There were similar businesses in the area operating beyond the time that the applicant 

had requested.  

 If the business was not allowed to operate the business due to the incident, then this 

was not fair on the applicant.  

 The business was a peaceful operation and had operated for over two years without any 

incidents  

 The incident that happened was an isolated incident and there was no need for a 

punitive response.  

 Plans had been made to increase security so that incidents in future did not happen 

again.  

 

In response to a question Ms Barrett stated that the Planning position had been highlighted to 

the applicant at the start of the consultation process, on 9 January and on 13 January 2024.   

In response to questions, Mr Adjei and Ms Yesenia Cuevas Ramirez, the applicant, informed 

the Sub-Committee that: 

 On 12 April 2023, there was an argument between a person holding a firearm outside 

the premises and the person, after the argument, entered the premises. The individual 

with the firearm followed and this was followed by ‘a bit of chaos’. The Police became 

involved and the man with the firearm was arrested eventually.  

 The firearm was not let off during the incident and no one was shot.  

 After the incident, the applicant was very nervous and this was why she closed the 

premises for a while until she attained a greater understanding of her position and then 

made herself available. She was not aware why the Police wanted to contact her.  



 

 

 When the applicant was able to communicate with the Police, her normal operating 

hours had been changed and that was why the premises closed down for a while, not 

due to the incident.  

 Restrictions had been placed on the operating hours.  

 The security at the premises had been increased. Two more security people had been 

appointed to help maintain peace and order. New cameras had also been installed.   

 After the incident, the Police was not able to reach the applicant. When the Police spoke 

to her, she was advised to close the premises for a week for security reasons. She was 

also asked to restrict her working period. The closing times were changed.   

 Before the incident, the applicant used to submit temporary event notices (TENs). After 

the incident, she was advised that she should not submit any TENs.  

 

In response to a question, Ms Barrett stated that TENs were usually served when a premises 

user wished to extend the operating hours. It was up to the Police or the Noise Responsible 

Authority to give a view if it was believed that any of the licensing conditions were impacted on 

if the event was allowed to go ahead. Since the indent of the firearm on the premises, the 

Police had taken a view there was a potential for crime and disorder and were entitled to do 

so.  If a notice was submitted within 10 clear working days of the event, a hearing for a 

temporary event notice could come before the Sub-Committee, but a late TENs submission 

could be refused by an appropriate Responsible Authority without the need for a hearing.  

In response to further questions, Mr Adjei and Ms Ramirez informed the Sub-Committee that: 

 Economically, weekends were a beneficial period for the business as most patrons 

would attend the premises during that period.  

 The applicant had not used the premises outside the licensed hours.  

 The live events would only be held once in a while. In any case, soundproofing had 

been installed at the premises   

 The applicant could consider withdrawing live music from the application.  

 During the time that the applicant was anxious, there was also a circumstance whereby 

a neighbour was not able to deliver letters to her. This was during the time that the 

premises was closed. Some of the applicant’s letters went to her neighbour’s address. 

This was partly why the applicant was unable to respond to the Police earlier than she 

did.  

 At the front door of the premises, there would be one security staff standing in front and 

another security staff inside to check bodies and bags to ensure that no one entering the 

premises had any weapons.  

 During events, if there was a need for more security, there would be up to five security 

staff appointed.  

 On the the day of the incident, there was one security staff present and the premises 

was about to close. The shutter was down and the man carrying the firearm knocked on 

the door. The door was then opened as staff members thought it may have been 

another member of staff. The individual then forced his way in before security could stop 

him.  

 The security staff member called the Police.  

 The Police may have tried to contact the applicant, but she was not present at the 

premises when the Police had arrived. The letter had been sent near the shop, to the 

neighbour, which the applicant had not received.  



 

 

 When the applicant received the letter, on 25 May 2023, she subsequently went to 

Edmonton Green Police station. She was advised to send an email and received a 

reference number. An email was subsequently sent by her.  

 The only time the applicant got back to the Police was when she was told that the Police 

had been looking for her and she had access to the letter. Previously, she was not 

aware she needed to contact the Police.  

 

Presentation by the objector  

PC Yianni informed the Sub-Committee that: 

 The premises was located along a parade of shops on a busy high road with residential 

premises above it. The opening times for the premises and supply of alcohol were 08:00 

to 23:00 Monday to Saturday and 08:00 to 21:00 on Sunday.  

 Police did not agree to the requested alterations to the licence as they believed the 

following licensing objectives would not be upheld; public safety, prevention of crime 

and disorder and prevention of public nuisance.  

 Police believed that the proposed timings would cause or increase negative impact on 

the community and adversely affect local residents.  

 The late finishing times of 03:00 on Fridays to Sundays would have an impact on 

residents affecting their quality of life.  

 The late finishing time of 01:00 on Thursday would affect residents that would have to 

work the next day.  

 The application of late hours when needed could be managed by the use of a TEN. This 

would have much less of an impact to local residents and would not be a regular 

occurrence.   

 The premises seated around 70 persons, so the dispersal of patrons to the premises at 

03:00 could have a risk if not handled correctly. The risk of intoxicated patrons trying to 

get home safely could also have issues.  

 Although there were transport links in the area, there was still a risk of crime and 

disorder while waiting for transport. There was also a risk of harm to patrons themselves 

if they were intoxicated as the premises was situated on a very busy high road.  

 An incident at the premises occurred on 2 April 2023 at 03:59 when the premises did not 

have a licence. This incident involved a firearm which failed to fire and a male left the 

scene. This incident could have resulted in someone losing their life. The terminal hour 

for the premises on that day was 23:00 and there was no TEN in place for the event.  

 After the incident, the Police were unable to get hold of the applicant and contact was 

only made three and a half months later when the applicant submitted a TENs and the 

Police made a representation against it.  

 A meeting was arranged with the applicant and she attended the police station on the 31 

July 2023. Police questioned why she had not answered calls, emails or letters and she 

stated that she did not answer withheld numbers or listen to her voicemail messages. 

There was no explanation regarding the letters that had been hand delivered and posted 

to the premises.  

 The responsibilities of the DPS included the day-to-day running of the premises at all 

times, compliance with the terms of the 2003 Licensing Act and the conditions of the 

licence.  

 The DPS must be easily contactable by any of the Responsible Authorities. The 

applicant failed to provide this responsibility and the Police felt that the applicant did not 

take the licensing objectives seriously.  



 

 

 The applicant had stated that the premises was not open until 03:00 on the night of the 

incident and that the premises had closed at 01:00 on the night of the incident. The 

applicant believed there was a TEN in place. This was concerning as the applicant did 

not appear to know what her premises was doing and her understanding of TENs and 

licences in general was concerning.  

 Police investigation of the CCTV showed that at 03:00, there was a group of people 

outside drinking and talking. Police were called eight minutes later where a fight broke 

out outside the premises and a victim had been assaulted. The applicant had lied to 

Police about the closing time on the date of the incident.  

 Since 31 July 2023, the applicant had submitted an additional TEN, not objected to by 

Police for an event on 2 September 2023. Contact was made with the applicant 

regarding the importance of the licensing objectives and the event was used to observe 

the applicant to demonstrate her ability to be a responsible operator, unfortunately this 

was not proven to be the case.   

 Police believed that the applicant had not submitted any TENs recently as she did not 

want any other incidents at the premises to occur whilst they applied for a variation.  

 

In response to questions, PC Yianni and PC Jones informed the Sub-Committee that: 

 

 There was a letter sent on 25 May 2023 that was hand delivered to the premises.   

 Police attended the premises on 11 April 2023 to conduct an investigation. The 

premises was shut and there was no one there. A letter was delivered three times to the 

premises with emails and phone calls made from that date onwards.  

 The suspect regarding the firearm incident was arrested later, a long time after the 

incident had occurred and the suspect was still on bail for that incident. He had been 

arrested for possession of a firearm with intent to endanger life and attempted murder.  

 The premises was visited frequently by the Police - five times in total.  

 The letter was hand delivered through the shutters. The shutters had a letter box and 

Police were able to put it through there, but no one was ever seen at the premises to be 

able to be spoken to.   

 A recent TEN submitted by the applicant was objected to by Police, because Police 

were unable to make contact with the applicant. When the applicant received the 

refusal, she finally made contact with the Police.  

 The one event held at the premises occurred on the night of the incident. There was no 

TEN in place for the event.  

 When the applicant arrived to the meeting with the Police, she had stated that she 

closed the shop on that night, but Police investigations from the CCTV demonstrated 

otherwise. The shutters were open at 03:00 and the premises was open. There were 

patrons outside drinking and talking at 03:00.  

 The applicant visited the police station on 31 July 2023. The applicant had claimed that 

she had gone to Wood Green police station with a letter in hand to ask about it. She had 

gone to the front desk and they had not understood what she was asking. The reason 

she later got in contact with the Police Licensing was because they had objected to the 

TEN. She then spoke to PC Jones via her nephew on the phone and a meeting was 

then arranged where he was able to attend the police station.  

 The applicant had made an attempt to go to the police station, but this was some time 

after the event. It was not until a month and a half later. Attempts were made to work 

with the applicant rather than submit a review application. However, if an incident 



 

 

involving a firearm was to occur at a premises, the operator would normally attempt to 

contact the Police the next day. 

 For the licence not to have been reviewed, Police had demonstrated a level of 

tolerance.    

 During the incident, an attempt was made for the firearm to be discharged, but the 

mechanism had jammed. The individual then fled the scene.  

 There had been ongoing discussions with the applicant about the premises and 

regarding the TEN on 2 September 2023. Since then, there had not been any further 

engagement.  

 

To summarise, Mr Adjei stated that the application should be granted, based on economic 

considerations and the steps that the applicant had taken to address concerns of about noise 

and security. With the competition that the applicant had in the area, it would be very difficult 

for the business to be financially viable if she was only allowed to work in restricted times 

during the weekends.  

To summarise, PC Yianni stated that the applicant had struggled to uphold the current 

conditions already in place. The Police had tried to engage with her and sympathised with her 

business, but she had not proven that she could uphold the licensing conditions. The Sub-

Committee was urged not to grant the application, but to let the Police and Licensing monitor 

the premises. If the applicant could run the premises correctly and uphold all licensing 

conditions, then, in the future, there would not likely be any problems.  

 

At 8:31pm, the Sub-Committee withdrew to consider the application.  

 

RESOLVED 

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the application for a variation to the 
premises licence for Mama Juana Restaurant Bar, 420 High Road, Tottenham, London N17 
9JB (“the Premises”). In considering the application, the Committee took account of the 
London Borough of Haringey’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Licensing Act 2003 section 182 Guidance, the report pack and the applicants and objectors 
written and oral representations. 
 
Having considered the application and heard from all the parties, the Sub-Committee decided 
to reject the application to vary the licence.  
 
 
Reasons 
 
The Sub-Committee gave serious consideration to the submissions by the Applicant and to 
the concerns raised by the objectors. The current conditions in place were deemed 
appropriate and proportionate and would ensure that the licensing objectives were promoted. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the Police were concerned about matters relating to an 
incident that had taken place on 2 April 2023 where a suspect attempted to discharge a 
firearm, this had resulted in the suspect being arrested for possession of a firearm with intent 
to endanger life and for attempted murder (‘the incident’).  The Police stated that they had 
attempted to contact the Applicant to discuss matters relating to the incident but she failed to 



 

 

respond to them for 3 months; the Police had attempted contact by telephone, email, and had 
visited the premises and left letters at the premises for the Applicant.    
 
The Sub-Committee had regard to the representations made by and on behalf of the 
Applicant; she stated that she had felt nervous following the incident and that there may have 
been communication issues as English is not her first language. The Sub-Committee 
balanced this against the representations made by the Police. Along with matters relating to 
the incident, the Police were concerned of the risk to public safety; the premises is close to 
residential properties and noise from the premises might impact residents.  The Sub-
Committee were satisfied that there would be a risk of intoxicated persons leaving at 3am on 
the busy high road which could result in them harming others or themselves. 

 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the conditions of the licence had not been adhered to 
on the date of the incident, as the premises had been open after the prescribed hours.  The 
Sub-Committee were satisfied that this failure to adhere to conditions risked the Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder licencing objective not being upheld. 
 
The Sub-Committee found it of concern that the Applicant did not respond to the Police 
initially and only made contact, (on her account) after around one and a half months.  The 
Sub-Committee resolved that a responsible Designated Premises Supervisor (‘DPS’) would 
have engaged with the Police earlier as she has a duty to be a single point of contact with 
Police, the Local community and Local authority in respect of any issues concerning the 
premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved that if the application were to be granted there could be a failure 
to promote the licensing objectives of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the 
Prevention of Public Safety.   
 
 
Appeal Rights 
  
This decision is open to appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days 
beginning on the day upon which the appellant is notified of the decision. This decision does 
not take effect until the end of the appeal period or, in the event that an appeal has been 
lodged, until the appeal is dispensed with. 
 

 
7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none.  

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Anna Abela  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


